- 1 HJR284
- 2 159930-2
- 3 By Representative Bracy
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 11-MAR-14

HJR284

1

2 <u>ENROLLED</u>, House Joint Resolution,

3 COMMENDING THE BETA OMICRON LAMBDA CHAPTER OF ALPHA 4 PHI ALPHA FRATERNITY ON BEING SELECTED ALUMNI CHAPTER OF THE 5 YEAR.

6

7 WHEREAS, it is with highest commendation that the 8 Beta Omicron Lambda Chapter of Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, 9 Incorporated, is congratulated on being selected Alumni 10 Chapter of the Year for its outstanding service to the 11 community; and

12 WHEREAS, Beta Omicron Lambda has been providing 13 community service since its inception on July 29, 1939, as one 14 of the 369 alumni chapters of Alpha Phi Alpha, which holds the 15 distinction of being the oldest African-American Fraternity; 16 and

WHEREAS, founded December 4, 1906, Alpha Phi Alpha consists of 175,000 men of various nationalities dedicated to the mission of developing leaders, promoting brotherhood and academic excellence, while providing service and advocacy for their communities; and

22 WHEREAS, Beta Omicron Lambda has a rich history of 23 service including participation in the March of Dimes/March 24 for Babies, Relay for Life, Toys for Tots, Sickle Cell Blood Drive, Boy Scouts of America, and youth mentoring, among many
other worthy causes; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That the Beta Omicron Lambda Chapter of Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Incorporated, is hereby most highly honored and commended, and this resolution is offered with heartiest congratulations on being named Alumni Chapter of the Year, along with best wishes in all future endeavors.

1 2 3 4 Speaker of the House of Representatives 5 6 President and Presiding Officer of the Senate 7 House of Representatives 8 I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was adopted by the House 13-MAR-14. 9 10 11 Jeff Woodard 12 Clerk 13 14 15 Adopted 16 Senate 18-MAR-14 17